FILED: TOMPKINS COUNTY CLERK 07/05/2018 12:10 PM

INDEX NO. EF2018-0409

SGEFFERS. NOMPKINS COUNTY CLERK 07/03/2018 02:38 PM RECENTED MYSCEF 107/05/2018

CI2018-12405 C. № 2. 2

RECEIVED N Index #: EF2018-0409

At the Supreme Court, Tompkins County, Ithaca, New York on the 5th day of July, 2018

STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT – TOMPKINS COUNTY

In the Matter of the Application of

WAJ MEDIA LLC,

Petitioner,

For a Protective Order and to Quash A Subpoena for Journalist Records Served in a Foreign Action By

OBERLIN COLLEGE,

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Index. No.: FI

EF2018-0409

RJI No.:

2018-0302-M

Presiding Justice:

Hon. Gerald A. Keene

Respondent.

Upon reading the Affirmation of William J. Troy, III, Esq., and the exhibits thereto, and the accompanying Memorandum of Law, and for good cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that Oberlin College is ordered to show cause on the day of long.

2018, at 9:30 a.m., at the Tompkins County Courthouse located at 320 North Tioga Street,

Ithaca, New York, why an Order should not issue pursuant to the New York Press Shield Law,

Civil Rights Law §79-h and CPLR 3103 granting a protective order and quashing a document titled "Subpoena Duces Tecum" (the "Subpoena"), served by Oberlin College of Oberlin, OH, seeking records in the possession of Ithaca-based WAJ Media, LLC, d/b/a the "Legal Insurrection" website; and it is further hereby

ORDERED that sufficient cause appearing therefor, let service of copies of this Order, the Troy Affirmation (with exhibits) and the accompanying Memorandum of Law by regular

1

FILED: TOMPKINS COUNTY CLERK 07/05/2018 12:10 PM

IN triclex 140 EF2018004090409

SFILED: TOMPKINS COUNTY CLERK 07/03/2018 02:38 PM RECENTED WESCEF 2098/08/30

NYSCEF DOC. 10. 2

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/03/2018

ORDERED that proof of service of this Order shall be presented to this Court on the return date fixed above; and it is further hereby

ORDERED that opposition papers shall be served on or before  $3 \sim 26$ , 2018, and reply papers shall be served on or before  $4 \sim 3$ , 2018.

**ENTER** 

Acting J. S. C

Hon. Gerald A. Keene